RESOLUTION 08-05-2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN UTAH DIVISION OF WILDLIFE RESOURCES AND SANTAQUIN CITY

WHEREAS, Santaquin City (the "City") has constructed Prospector View Park and Trailhead ("Park") and associated trails, located at Santaquin Canyon Road, Santaquin, Utah, and parking for trail users on Santaquin Canyon Road off the pavement; and

WHEREAS, the City understands the need for residents and visitors to park safely off Santaquin Canyon Road to utilize the Park and access trails for hunting, hiking and mountain bike riding; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to provide a parking area for residents and visitors to park off the pavement and within an area intended to provide a safe parking location for those who want to utilize the Park and participate in the above referenced activities; and

WHEREAS, DWR and the City desire to cooperate in providing a lower parking area on certain DWR owned property adjacent to Santaquin Canyon Road; and

WHEREAS, DWR and the City desire now to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") to set forth the terms and conditions of their agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Santaquin City Council as follows:

- 1. The City Council finds that the terms and conditions of the MOU, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, are in the best interests of Santaquin City and its residents, and hereby approve said MOU.
- 2. The Mayor and Recorder are authorized and directed to execute said MOU and all documents necessary to accomplish the purposes thereof.
- 3. This Resolution shall take effect upon adoption by the City Council.

Adopted and approved this 20th day of August, 2024.

Daniel M. Olson, Mayor		
Councilmember Art Adcock	Voted	
Councilmember Brian Del Rosario	Voted	
Councilmember Travis Keel	Voted	
Councilmember Lynn Mecham	Voted	
Councilmember Jeff Siddoway	Voted	

ATTEST:	
Amalie R. Ottley, City Recorder	